

In the
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at
Dale**

DRAKE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JEREJIAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

—————
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
—————

MEGAN BROWDER
BEN FIELD
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO CARRY HANDGUNS OUTSIDE OF THE HOME FOR SELF-DEFENSE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	6
A. The Text of the Constitution Protects Both the Collective and Individual Right of Persons to Carry Weapons for the Purpose of Self-Defense, as Allowed by Law.....	6
B. The Pre-Existing Right Codified in the Second Amendment and Longstanding Practice Support a Substantial Role for State Regulation of Firearms in Public.....	9
1. The right to bear arms, as it existed in England, recognized the authority of the state to limit or prohibit certain weapons in public.....	9
2. At the founding and in the early republic, the scope of the individual right to bear arms was more narrowly defined than the collective right of the militia.....	11
3. States in the nineteenth century understood the individual right to carry firearms as subject to state regulation.....	14
C. Like the First Amendment, the Individual Right to Bear Arms Preserved in the Second Amendment Is More Circumscribed in Public Areas Than in the Home.....	18
D. Longstanding, Reasonable State Regulations of Handguns Outside of the Home Are Presumptively Lawful and Do Not Violate the Second Amendment.....	19
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PERMITS NEW JERSEY TO REQUIRE THAT INDIVIDUALS PROVE A JUSTIFIABLE NEED TO CARRY HANDGUNS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....	21
A. This Court Should Use Categorical Historical Analysis to Determine the Second Amendment’s Scope and a Means-Ends Analysis to Evaluate Regulations that Do Restrict Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.....	21
1. This Court should first conduct a historical analysis to determine whether the Second Amendment’s scope extends to the conduct affected by the regulation.....	22
2. If a regulation does not impose a substantial burden on the right to keep and bear arms, this Court should uphold it without further means-ends inquiry.....	23
3. When regulations do substantially burden conduct protected by the Second Amendment, this court should compare the burden to the state’s interests.....	24
4. This Court ought not limit its evaluation of specific regulations to historical categorical analysis.....	26

B. The Scope of the Second Amendment Does Not Extend to the Conduct Restricted by New Jersey’s Justifiable Need Requirement.....	28
1. New Jersey’s justifiable need requirement is lawful because it does not burden a right within the scope of the Second Amendment.....	28
2. New Jersey’s Justifiable Need Requirement is a Longstanding, Presumptively Lawful Regulation	29
C. Even If New Jersey’s Justifiable Need Requirement Does Affect Rights Protected by the Second Amendment, It is Not Impermissibly Restrictive.....	32
1. The Justifiable Need Requirement Imposes No Substantial Burden on Second Amendment Rights So Should Be Upheld.....	33
2. If the Justifiable Need Requirement Does Pose a Substantial Burden on a Second Amendment Right, this Court Should Uphold It as a Reasonable Regulation	33
3. The Justifiable Need Requirement Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Bears a Reasonable Fit to a Compelling Government Interest.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
Appendix 1: States with nineteenth century open and/or concealed weapon bans (either in the entire state or in city limits)	42
Appendix 2: New Jersey’s handgun control statute in detail.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165 (1871).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. Of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	37, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 44 N.E. 138 (Mass. 1896).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 14, 30, 38
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26, 28, 36
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>In re Preis</i> , 118 N.J. 564 (1990).....	2, 33
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013).....	18, 30, 36
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	38
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30, 39
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	8
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	37
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	18
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	21
<i>Siccardi v. State</i> , 59 N.J. 545 (1971).....	2, 30
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....	11
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856).....	17
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881).....	17
<i>Strickland v. State</i> , 72 S.E. 260 (Ga. 1911).....	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	35
<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2357 (2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	8, 32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	38
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	37
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	30, 39

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. 1, s. 24	16
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	1, 7

Statutes

1 W. & M., c.2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689).....	11
13 Edw. 1 (1285) (Statutes for the City of London) (Eng.).....	9
1876 Wyo. Compilation of Laws, ch. 52 § 1	21
1913 Laws of N.Y., ch. 608, at 1627	30
20 Rich. 2, c. 1 (1396-97) (Eng.).....	10
25 Edw. 3, st. 5, c. 2, § 13 (1350) (Eng.).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
3 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Henry IV, 1405-1409 485 (Jan. 30, 1409, Westminster)	10
Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws at 90.....	29
Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. CXXXVII, Tenn. Pub. Acts 200.....	15
An Act for Regulating the Militia of this Province and for the Security and Better Defence of the Same, 24 Jan. 1755, in XVIII <i>The Colonial Record of the State of Georgia</i> 16-18 (A.D. Candler ed., 1910).....	13
By the Queen Elizabeth I: A Proclamation Against the Common Use of Daggess, Handgunnes, Harquebuzes, Calliurers, and Cotes of Defence 1 (London, Christopher Barker 1579).....	10
Dodge City, Kan. City Ordinances no. 16, § 11 (Sept. 22, 1876)	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1274 (1883).....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 (West 2013).....	46
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6 (West 2013).....	2, 3, 55
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-2.2 (West 2013).....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 (West 2013).....	2, 44
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 (West 2013).....	1, 2
<i>Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England</i> (John Russell Bartlett ed., 1856).....	12
Statut of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	5, 10, 29
<i>Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia</i> 1:226 (William Waller Hening ed., 1809)	12
<i>The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut, Prior to the Union with New Haven Colony</i> (J. Hammond Trumbull ed., 1850)	12

Regulations

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4 (2014)	2, 33, 55
---	-----------

Scholarship

1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , at 136, ch. 36, § 4 (1716).....	10, 11
2 <i>Chautauqua Library of English History and Literature</i> 78 (1881)	9
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> 165 (2011)	13
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007).....	34

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013, U.S. Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/popest/data/state/totals/2013/tables/NST-EST2013-01.xls (last visited Mar. 27, 2014).....	30
Blackstone’s Commentaries (S. Tucker ed. 1803).....	13
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009).....	31
Charles Humphreys, <i>A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky</i> (1822)	27
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Armed America: The Remarkable Story of How and Why Guns Became as American as Apple Pie</i> (2006)	12
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic</i> (1999).....	12
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Guns as Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1278 (2009)	19
David B. Kopel & Clayton Cramer, <i>State Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1113 (2010)	10
David T. Courtwright, <i>The Cowboy Subculture</i> , in <i>Guns in America: A Reader</i> (1999)	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	26, 37
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms, Violence, and the Potential Impact of Firearms Control</i> , 32 J.L. Med. & Ethics 34 (2004)	38
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>More Guns, Less Crime Fails Again: The Latest Evidence From 1977–2006</i> , 6 Econ. J. Watch 218 (2009).....	39
John Russell Bartlett, ed., <i>Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England</i> (1856)	12
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	15
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of the Anglo-American Right 2</i> (1994)	27, 35
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. Pol. Econ. 1086 (2001).....	39
Mark Frassetto, <i>Firearms and Weapons Legislation up to the Early Twentieth Century 6-7</i> (Georgetown U. L. Ctr., Working Paper, 2013), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2200991	16, 20
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1343 (2009).....	27, 31, 32
Oscar Reiss, <i>Blacks in Colonial America</i> 229 (1997).....	13
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	11
Philip J. Cook, Jens Ludwig & Adam M. Samaha, <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L.Rev. 1041 (2009).....	39
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>Armed Citizen in the Early Republic</i> , 49 L. & Contemporary Problems 137 (1986).....	13
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11, 17, 27
